

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS
EN BANC

In re A.C.

No. 87-609
On Rehearing En Banc

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Rule 28(a)(1) Certificate	
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.	ii
Interest of <u>Amici Curiae</u>	1
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Argument.	9
I. FORCED CESAREANS DEFEAT EFFECTIVE PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY BECAUSE THEY ARE DISCRIMINATORY AND VIOLATE LEGAL PRINCIPLES THAT EACH INDIVIDUAL, WHATEVER HER STATUS OR CIRCUMSTANCE, IS ENTITLED TO LIFE, BODILY INTEGRITY AND INDIVIDUAL SELF-DETERMINATION.	
A. Forced Cesarean Surgery Uniquely Harms Women and has Been Disproportionately Imposed Upon Women of Color, Economically Disadvantaged Women and Women Who Speak English as a Second Language.	11
B. Cesareans Pose Serious Public Health Risks Which Women Are Entitled to Refuse to Undergo, Even in Emergency Situations.	14
C. Failure to Respect Pregnant Women's Rights Violates Women's Trust in the Medical Profession and Will Deter Some Women From Seeking Medical Treatment They Need	16
II. A PREGNANT WOMAN'S RIGHTS TO LIFE, BODILY INTEGRITY AND SELF-DETERMINATION ARE PARAMOUNT AND UNEQUIVOCAL	
A. Whatever Interest May Exist in the Potential Life of a Fetus, Such Interest Can Never Be Pursued at the Expense of the Paramount Interests of the Pregnant Woman in Her Life and/or Health.	19
B. The Court Erred When It Considered the Speculated Length of Angela Carder's Life in Deciding Against Her Paramount Interests	22
C. The Court Erred in Equating this Case with the Cases in Which a Court Found a Compelling Interest to Override Refusal of Treatment	25
D. A Competent Individual, Most Particularly a Pregnant Woman, Should Determine the Course of Her Own Medical Treatment According to The Principles of Informed Consent; Violation of Self-Determination Negates the Very Essence of Human Life	27

III. ORDERING ANGELA CARDER TO UNDERGO AN UNWANTED CESAREAN EXCEEDED THE BOUNDS OF THE COURT'S AUTHORITY.	34
A. The Court Did Not Have Proper Jurisdiction Over the Person of Angela Carder.	35
B. The Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction.	37
Conclusion	39
Appendix A: Statements of Interest of the <u>Amici Curiae</u>	i
Appendix B: Press Statements of Nettie and Daniel Stoner	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<u>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</u> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	35
<u>Application of the President and Directors of Georgetown College, Inc.</u> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	32
<u>Bonner v. Moran</u> , 75 U.S. App. D.C. 156, 126 F. 2d 121 (1941) .	29
<u>Bouvia v. Superior Court</u> , 179 Cal. App. 3d 1127, 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (1986)	28
<u>Cadillac Publishing Co. v. Summerfield</u> , 227 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1955), <u>cert. denied</u> , 350 U.S. 1064 (1972)	37
<u>Canterbury v. Spence</u> , 150 U.S. App. D.C. 263, 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1972)	28, 29
<u>Colautti v. Franklin</u> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	20, 21, 23
<u>Cunningham Bros. Inc. v. Bail</u> , 407 F.2d 1165, (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 350 U.S. 1064 (1972)	35
<u>Devoto v. Devoto</u> , 358 A.2d 312, (D.C. 1976)	36
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</u> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981) . .	37
<u>Geduldig v. Aiello</u> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	12
<u>Himmelfarb v. Horwitz</u> , 536 A.2d 86 (D.C. 1987)	35
<u>In re A.C.</u> , 533 A.2d 611 (D.C. 1987), <u>vacated & rehearing en banc granted</u> , 539 A.2d 203 (D.C. 1988)	9, 23
<u>In re B.B.H.</u> 111 Daily Wash. L. Rep. 1929 (D.C. Sup. Ct., Aug. 18, 1983)	26, 38
<u>In re Baby Jeffries</u> , No. 14004 (Jackson County, Mich., May 24, 1982)	16
<u>In re Bentley</u> , 102 Wash. Daily L. Rep. 1221 (D.C. Sup. Ct., April 25, 1974)	27, 32
<u>In re Boyd</u> , 403 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1979)	26, 31, 32
<u>In re Bryant</u> , 542 A.2d 1216 (D.C. 1988)	32
<u>In re Conroy</u> , 98 N. J. 321, 486 A.2d 1209 (1985)	28
<u>In re Harris</u> , 477 A.2d (D.C. 1984)	31, 32
<u>In re Osborne</u> , 294 A. 2d 372 (D.C. 1972)	31
<u>In Re Quinlan</u> , 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 647, <u>cert. denied</u> , 429 U.S. 922 (1976)	28
<u>In the Matter of Madyun Fetus</u> , 114 Daily Wash. L. Rep. 2233 (D.C. Sup. Ct., July 26, 1986)	10, 26, 32, 37
<u>Jefferson v. Griffin Spalding County Hospital Authority</u> , 247 Ga. 86, 274 S.E. 2d 457 (1981)	16
<u>McFall v. Shimp</u> , 10 D. & C. 3d 90 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1978) . . .	17, 18
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 379 U.S. 306 (1950) .	

<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	11
<u>Pennoyer v. Neff</u> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	36
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	19-22, 38
<u>Roichin v. California</u> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	11
<u>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</u> , 211 N.Y. 125, 129, 105 N.E. 92, 93 (1914)	28
<u>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</u> , 366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973)	37
<u>Smith v. Smith</u> , 310 A.2d 229 (D.C. 1973)	35
<u>Snyder v. Labov</u> , 291 A.2d 194, 197 (D.C. 1972)	35, 36
<u>Sun Oil Co. v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</u> , 108 F. Supp. 280, 282 (E. D. Pa. 1952), <i>aff'd</i> , 203 F.2d 957 (3d Cir. 1953)	35
<u>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</u> , 373 Mass. 728, __, 370 N.E. 2d 417, 425, (1977)	26, 32
<u>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</u> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	18, 20, 23
<u>Tune v. Walter Reed Army Hospital</u> , 602 F. Supp. 1452 (D.D.C. 1985) 29, 32	
<u>United States Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. __, 108 S.Ct. __, 101 L.Ed. 2d 69, 77 (1988)	34
<u>United States v. Bland</u> , 472 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	38
<u>United States v. Charters</u> , 829 F.2d 479 (4th Cir. 1987)	31
<u>United States v. Mine Workers</u> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	39
<u>United States v. Vuitch</u> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971)	28
<u>Winston v. Leo</u> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	11, 33

STATUTES

D.C. Code 16-2301--2365	37
D.C. Code 11-921	39
D.C. Code Ann. 32-1501--1508 (1981)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aiken & Marx, Hospices: Perspectives on the Public Policy Debate, 37 Am. Psychologist 1271 (1982)	23
American Hospital Association, <u>Policy and Statement of Patients' Choices of Treatment Options</u> (1985)	30
Annas, <u>She's Going to Die</u> , Hastings Center Rep. 23 (1988)	32
Booth, Psychobiological Aspects of "Spontaneous" Regressions of cancer, 1 J. Am. Academy of Psychoanalysis 303 (1923)	27
Boston Women's Health Book Collective, <u>Our Bodies, Our Selves</u> (1984)	12

Burt, <u>Taking Care of Strangers</u> (1979)	33
Capon, Tort Liability in Genetic Counseling, 79 Colum. L. Rev. 618 (1979).	29
Corea, <u>The Hidden Malpractice</u> (1977)	12
Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs of the American Medical Association, <u>Withholding or Withdrawing Life Prolonging Medical Treatment</u> (March 15, 1986)	30
Cousins, <u>Anatomy of an Illness</u> (1979)	27
Dunphy, Annual Discourse On Caring for the Patient with Cancer, 295 New Eng. J. Med. 313 (1976)	24
Evrard & Gold, Cesarean Section and Maternal Mortality in Rhode Island: Incidence and Risk Factors 1965-75, 50 Obstetrics & Gynecology 594 (1977)	15
Gallagher, Prenatal Invasions and Interventions: What's Wrong with Fetal Rights, 10 Harv. Women's L. J. 9 (1987)	19, 29
Gray, Attorney's Textbook of Medicine (3d ed. 1987)	23
Ioachim, Non-Hodgkin's Lymphoma in Pregnancy, 109 Arch. Path. Lab. Med. 803 (1985)	2
Johnsen, The Creation of Fetal Rights: Conflicts With Women's Constitutional Rights to Liberty, Privacy and Equal Protection, 95 Yale L. J. 599 (1986).	12, 18
Kolder, Gallagher & Parsons, Court-Ordered Obstetrical Interventions, 316 New Eng. J. Med. 1192 (1987)	14, 18
Kubler-Ross, <u>On Death and Dying</u> (1969)	25
Lewis, <u>A Grief Observed</u> (1961)	25
Meyers, <u>DES: The Bitter Pill</u> (1983)	12
Motulsky, Biased Ascertainment and the Natural History of Disease, 298 New Eng. J. Med. 1196 (1978)	24
National Health Law Program, Court-Ordered Cesareans: A Growing Concern for Indigent Women, 21 Clearinghouse Review 1064 (1988)	14
National Inst. of Health, HHS, <u>Cesarean Childbirth, Report of a Consensus Development Conference</u> 255 (1981).	15
<u>National Women's Health Network Resource Guide</u> (1980)	12
Nelson & Milliken, Compelled Medical Treatment of Pregnant Women, 259 JAMA 1060 (1988)	29
Nelson, Buggy & Weil, Forced Medical Treatment of Pregnant Women: "Compelling Each to Live as Seems Good to the Rest," 37 Hasting L. J. 703 (1986)	16, 29
Notzon, Placek & Taffel, Comparisons of National Cesarean Section Rates, New Eng. J. Med. 316 (1987)	15
Nouwen, <u>Out of Solitude</u> (1959)	25
Orenberg, <u>DES: The Complete Story</u> (1981)	12
Pattison, The Will to Live and the Expectation of Death, in <u>The Experience of Dying</u> 61 (Pattison, ed., 1977)	24

<u>Petitti, Olson & Williams, Cesarean Section in California - # 1960 Through 1975</u> , 133 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 391 (1979) . . .	15
President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <u>Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment</u> (1983)	24, 30, 39
Rhoden, <u>The Judge in the Delivery Room: The Emergency of Court-Ordered Cesareans</u> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1951 (1986)	16
Siegler, <u>Pascal's Wager and the Hanging of Crepe</u> , 293 New Eng. J. Med. 853 (1975)	24
<u>Stress and Survival: The Emotional Realities of Life-Threatening Illness</u> (Garfield, ed. 1979)	25
Tanio, Manley & Wolfe, <u>Unnecessary Cesarean Sections: A Rapidly Growing National Epidemic</u> (1987)	15
Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (2nd ed., 1988)	36
Wertz & Wertz, <u>Lying-In: A History of Childbirth in America</u> (1977)	13, 14
Wright, Miller & Kane, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> (1983)	35
